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(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to introduce a micro-wave link telecommunication system in the State of Assam;

(b) when the work is proposed to be started and the system is likely to be commissioned; and

(c) the estimated cost of the scheme?

The Deputy Minister in the MInistry of Transport and Communications (Shrl Bhagavat!): (a) Yes.

(b) Tenders for the supply of equIpment have been invited and preliminary works on the project have already been started. It is planned to complete the scheme before the end of 1964.

(c) The estimated cost of the scheme is approximately Rs. 2'1 crores.

Shrimati 'Savitrl Nigam: May know whether this type of scheme is going to be extended to other areas or not, and whether all the important cities will be covered by this scheme?

Shrl Bhagavati: This scheme is going to be first installed in the Assam
-Calcutta region because of the hilly terrain. Subsequently, it will be exte!1ded to Kashmir; that is also a hilly region. In other parts, underground cables are laid.

Shrl Ranga: What is this microwave link? We do not understana what it is.

Mr. Speaker: Could the Minister give some idea about this? Hon. Members do not understand what tnlS would be.

Shrl Bhagavati: This is some sort of a wireless system.

Some Bon. Members rose-The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shrl Jagjivan RamI:
May I briefly say wh.at it is? Microwave is a radio wave of short lengths;
the waves go up to a distance whiCh is seeable, as far as we can see from the place where the equipments are installed. In the plains, the distance is small: 30 to 40 miles. If we get a hillock which commands a larger view, the distance may be up to IOU miles. By micro-waves we can Increase the channels to a very large number; it will be radio-telephone.
If you provide a large number o!
these, it will expedite the commUnl-
cation system.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shrl Narendra Singh Mahida rose-Mr. Speaker: Because that explanation has been given, I thought ther" was no use discussing it further.

Elections or Panchayats

+
.480 J Shri Barish Chandra Mathur:

. l Shri Krishna Deo Tripathi:

Will the Minister of Community J)evclopment and Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government are in consultation with the State Governments regarding Panchayati Raj elections in different States; and

(b) the advice, if any, tendered by the Central Government and the reaction of the State Governments thu-eto"?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development and Cooperation (Shri B. S. Murthy):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(h) The State Government were advised to postpone direct elections to Panchayati Raj bodies. This was accepted. In view of the latest decision of the Election Commission two States where the question was raised have been advised to proceed with the holding of elections to villa&c panchayats.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: May
I know what are the shortcomings and difficulties which have been thrown up in the working of the Panchayati Raj and which the Government propose to get over before the next elections are conducted?
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The Minister of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri S. K.
Dey): The pattern of elections varies fro~ State to State. There are considerable experiences that have been gained by the States, and we propose to have a study made of the experiences of the different States before we are in a position firmly to ndvise the States in the direction in which they should have the electio;1S in the future.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: May
I take it that the next elections will be without the benefit of this experience, or, the Government will have these elections after there is discussion between the State Ministers and some conclusions are arrived at?

Shri S. K. Dey: We hope to complete the study of the experiences that have been thrown up by the end of the C1lrrent year or the beginning of the next. If :my elections have to take place in between, of course, we would not stand in the way.
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Shri S. ·K. Dey: We have already advised the Madhya Pradesh State Government to go ahead with the ('l(,~tions because in many areas they have not had panchayat elections for the past 10 years. It is very necessary for the Government to implement the programme of Panchayati Raj and it is not desirable that it should be estabHshed on the old panchayats.

Dr. Ranen Sen: In view of the fact that the panchayat elections will involve millions of our countrymen and in view of the fact that the emergency exists in India, has the Government thought over the desirability of lifting the emergency in view of the coming panchayat elections?

Shri S. K. Dey: The elections certainly can be conducted on a phased pattern, so that they can be spread over a periOd without raising any convulsion anywhere.

Shri Narendra Singh Mahlda: May
I know whether it is the policy of the Government to advise political parties not to take part in the election of panchayats?

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

Shrimati Gayatrl Devl: In view of the fact tAat the panchayat elections are non-political, what steps are Government going to tnke to see that the rulling party does not interfere in these elections?

Shri S. K. Dey: The ruling party has already taken the decision that it should not participate in the elections at the ground level. (Interruptions).

Shri Jashvant Mehta: May I know if the Central Government propose to advise the Gujarat Government to establish panchayati raj without elections?

Shri S. K. Dey: I do not see hoW it arises because the Gujarnt State Govemn:ent has been advised to establish panchayati raj on the basis of their present panchayats, whioh are elected institutions, where people have been elected directly and on the basis of the district local board, where again members have been fully:
elected?

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: Only the other day the Minister stated that at various levels in the panchayati raj becaUSe we have multi-party Syste~ and there are so many partie" these parties are bound to be reflected in all the panchayati raj institutions. How does he reconcile that statement with the answer which he has given to the Maharani just now?
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Shrl S. K. Dey: I said that even at the ground level, of course, there will be members from' various political parties, but the election does not have to ·be fought on party lines.

Shrl P. Venkatasubbalah: May I know whether the Government pro-POSe to advise the State Governments to introduce secrecy of ballot so far as panchayBt elections are concerned and proportional representation for the panchayati samitls,

Shrl S. K. Dey: We have already recommended so.

Shirl Banga: Is it not II: fact or does the Minister wish to deny the existence Of the prartice on the part of the Cong,rem Party and various other parties also, more especially the Congre!lS Party, to select their candidates for the presidentship of the panchayati samltis. ziIa parishad "nd so on all over India,

Shrl S. K. Dey: I gave the answer in respect of the village pandh-
aya,ts. Of course, on higher bodies, we have put no ban.

layantl Shlpplnr Company

·481 Shrl P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have had under con.ideration the question of converting the Jayanti Shipping Company into a public limited Company; and

(b) if so, Government's decision in the matter?

The Minister of Shlppinr In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shrl Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The decision that the Jayanti Shipping Company (Private) Ltd., should convert itself inte a public limited company was taken by. the Government in January, 1962. On a representation from the Company it has recentlv been decided to grant them an e';tension of time from 16-
1-1963 to 15-4-1963 for this purpose.

Shrl P. C. Borooa&: What are the circumstances in which this decision of making this company converted into a public limited company was taken?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It was requested
-their fiscal year ended 0'1 31st March-therefore, they wanted to issue the prospectus simultaneously with the issuing of shares after the conclusion of the fiscal year. That was one thing. Secondly, they also wanted that they should be allowed permiSSIon for the public issue of these shares, which has to be obtained. Apart from that, as I have alrcady said, the company wanted to issue the prospectus.

Shrl P. C. ~ah: May I know Wlhether the Government undertook to stand guarantee for the loan to the extent of 90 per cent of the value of the 13 ships purClhased by the company from Japan?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: That is correct;
that is a guaranJtee for loan.

Shrl ShlnJi Rao S. Deshmukh:
What was the share capital Of the Jayanti Shipping Company on the day they applied for financial loan to the Government of India and what is the quantum of the loan so far advanced to them?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: '11he quantum of loan is 10 per cent of the price of the first ship that has been delivered so far. The present paid-up capital is Rs. 2'83 crores.

Shrl ShlnJI Rao S. Deshmukh: Sir. my question has not been answered.
I want to know what was the paid-up sha.re capital of the company On the dav they applied for government aid an'1 what is the Itotal quantum of aid given 80 far?

Shrl Raj Bahac1ur: Sir. the two question.q are quIte different. The second part of his question Is. what is the total amount paid till this moment. The first part of the !llle~

tlon Is. what wa~ the pald-U'P eanltal with which the company registered

